- 14 -
Part 90 Land Mobile Radio Service
Applications requiring frequency coordination in accordance with § 90.175 must first be submitted to the proper frequency coordination committee,
which will subsequently forward them to the FCC electronically.  Access the WTB internet website at http://wireless.fcc.gov under Wireless Services
for frequency coordination committees and their mailing addresses or you may call the FCC at (877) 480-3201 (TTY 717-338-2824).  Applications
and notifications of certain radio services are required to file electronically within Part 90 Land Mobile Radio Service.  See § 1.913 on mandatory
electronic filing.  NOTE:  Applicants may apply to operate at different permanent locations, provided that the different locations are an integral part of
a single system, when licensed under a single call sign.  Each group of six permanent locations constitutes a station to which a separate application fee
will be required.  The instructions that follow are for filing applications.  Select the purpose of filing and follow the instructions below:
Frequencies below 470 MHz (except 220 MHz), 902 – 928 MHz & Radiolocation and 3650 – 3700 MHz Band (PMRS)
New, Renewal or Renewal/Modification, Intelligent Transportation Service
• FCC 601
• FCC 159
• Payment Type Code:  PALR - $260.00 Fee (Per Call Sign)
Frequencies 470 MHz and above and 220 MHz (Local)
New, Renewal or Renewal/Modification
• FCC 601
• FCC 159
• Payment Type Code:  PALS - $460.00 Fee (Per Call Sign)
220 MHz Nationwide
New, Renewal or Renewal/Modification
• FCC 601
• FCC 159
• Payment Type Code:  PALT - $460.00 Fee (Per Call Sign)
Modification, Non-Profit, For Profit Special Emergency, CMRS or Special Temporary Authority
• FCC 601
• FCC 159
• Payment/Fee Type Code:  PALM - $60.00 Fee (Per Call Sign)
Duplicate License
• FCC 601
• FCC 159
• Payment/Fee Type Code:  PADM - $60.00 Fee (Per Call Sign)
Rule Waiver
• May be filed with FCC 601, FCC 603, FCC 608 or FCC 609-T
• FCC 159
• Payment/Fee Type Code:  PDWM - $175.00 Fee (multiply the number of stations by the number of rule sections by $175.00)
Assignment of Authorization
• FCC 603
• FCC 159
• Payment/Fee Type Code:  PALM - $60.00 Fee (Per Call Sign)
Transfer of Control
• FCC 603
• FCC 159
• Payment/Fee Type Code:  PATM - $60.00 Fee (Per Call Sign)
Spectrum Leasing (Parties Filing a De Facto Transfer Lease Application) for a New Lease or Sublease, Transfer of Control of a Lessee or a
Sublessee or Extend Term of a Lease or Sublease
• FCC 608
• FCC 159
• Payment/Fee Type Code:  PATM - $60.00 Fee (Per Call Sign/Lease ID or Sublease ID)
Modification for Spectrum Leasing (Spectrum Manager and De Facto Filings)
• FCC 608
• FCC 159
• Payment/Fee Type Code:  PALM - $60.00 Fee (Per Lease ID)
- 15 -
Designated Entity Licensee Reportable Eligibility Event (Must be Filed Electronically)
• FCC 609-T
• FCC 159
• Payment/Fee Type Code:  PATM - $60.00 Fee (Per Call Sign)
PART 90 FEE EXEMPTIONS:
Eligibles filing as Governmental Entities are exempt from fees.  There is no fee for applications filed for purposes of Amendment to a Pending
Application (unless adding call signs/lease ids, adding waivers, or changing Exemption for the Fee(s) to ‘No’), Administrative Update to a
License/Lease/Sublease, a Request for Withdrawal of a Pending Application, Request to Cancel a License/Lease/Sublease, Notification of
Consummation (unless requesting a Rule Waiver for § 1.948[d]), Request for Extension of Time for Consummation (unless requesting a Rule Waiver
for § 1.948[d]), Spectrum Manager Lease Notifications (except for purpose of Modification), Private Commons Arrangements, Notification of
Construction/Coverage Requirements, and Registered Locations for the Intelligent Transportation Service and 3650 – 3700 MHz Band.
PART 90 MAILING ADDRESSES:
Filings requiring a fee should be mailed to:
Federal Communications Commission
P. O. Box 979097
St. Louis, MO 63197-9000
Filings not requiring a fee should be mailed to:
Federal Communications Commission
1270 Fairfield Road
Gettysburg, PA  17325-7245